

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 787 OF 2011

WITH

C.A. NOS. 791, 880 AND 882 OF 2011, SLP(C) NOS. 1310 OF 2011,
C.A. NO. 1379 OF 2011, SLP(C) NOS. 6285 OF 2011, 23519-23520
AND 35996 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3, 5 AND 9

(Application for directions in C.A. Nos. 880, 882 and 1379/2011)

Chand Ram etc. etc. etc.

..Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

(BATCH OF 9 MATTERS OUT OF WHICH SERVICE IS NOT COMPLETE 2 MATTERS) MATTERS)

OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 05.01.2011.

It is submitted that the appeal and SLP(C) above-mentioned are filed by **private parties(land holders)** . Service is complete in C.A. Nos. 787, 791, 880, 882 & 1379 of 2011 and SLP(C) Nos. 1310 of 2011 & 35996 of 2013 and service is incomplete in SLP(C) Nos. 6285 of 2011 on Respondent No. 2 and in SLP(C) Nos. 23519-23520 of 2013 on Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 who are Govt. parties. However, they are represented through Advocate in connected matter i.e. Civil Appeal No. 787 of 2011.

It is further submitted Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate for Appellant has on 03.12.2014 has filed separate applications for directions in C.A. Nos. 880 and 882 of 2011 with a prayer to release the lands and building of factory premises admeasuring 18 kanals 5 Marlas, which is running since the year, 1963. The applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 3 and 5.

It is also submitted that Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 has also filed an application for directions with a prayer to revoke and recall the order dated 05.01.2011. The same has been registered as I.A. No. 9. The said application was listed before the Hon'ble Court on

28th October, 2013 and is directed to list along with C.A. No. 573/2011. The Civil Appeal No. 573/2011 was disposed of vide Hon'ble Court's Order dated 10.12.2013.

It is lastly submitted that all the above-mentioned matters relating to Land Acquisition Act, 1894 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.12.2013 when the same were de-tagged from the group of C.A. No. 286/2012 and directed to be listed separately. The Civil Appeal No. 286/2012 alongwith 22 matters were disposed of on 10.12.2013 and remanded back to the High Court with a request to the High Court to dispose of the WP's pending before it. (copy enclosed herewith)

The appeals and SLP(C) above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of February, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate
131, Old Lawyers Chambers ,
Supreme Court
2. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Advocate.
17, Central Lane, 1st Floor, Bengali Market, New Delhi-01
3. Mr. Yashpal Dhingra, Advocate
D-5, West Patel Nagar, New Delhi
4. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate
88, Lawyers Chambers, SCI
New Delhi.
5. Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate
A-22, 2nd floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi
6. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi 110001
7. Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Advocate
J-366, Old Rajinder Nagar, ND-60
8. Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate
Chamber No. 91, Sh. A. K. Sen Chambers Block

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR